PRINTED: 06/19/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

			X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		345429	B. WING _			05/17/2017
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOURCES - PINELAKE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 801 PINEHURST AVENUE CARTHAGE, NC 28327	)Ε	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE APPROPRIAT	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	t (MDS) 3.0 Focused Survey	FC	00		
	was conducted May 1 was not in compliance requirements of 42 C. Standard Requirement Facilities.	6 - 17, 2017. The facility e with applicable F.R. Part 483, Health nts for Long Term Care				
F 278 SS=D	483.20(g)-(j) ASSESS ACCURACY/COORD		F 2	78		6/9/17
		esments. The assessment ct the resident's status.				
	(h) Coordination A registered nurse mu each assessment with participation of health					
	(i) Certification (1) A registered nurse the assessment is con	e must sign and certify that mpleted.				
		no completes a portion of the n and certify the accuracy of sessment.				
	(j) Penalty for Falsifica (1) Under Medicare a who willfully and know	nd Medicaid, an individual				
	. ,	and false statement in a is subject to a civil money nan \$1,000 for each				
		dividual to certify a material naresident assessment is				
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

05/26/2017

**Electronically Signed** Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345429	B. WING	<del> </del>		05/17/2017	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SOURCES - PINELAKE		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 801 PINEHURST AVENUE CARTHAGE, NC 28327	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	BTATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 278	\$5,000 for each assistance (2) Clinical disagree material and false sometrial facility failed to accurate fall for 1 of 12 residents (Responses for 2 of 1 accurately code to accura	ney penalty or not more than ressment.  It is not met as evidenced eview and staff interviews, the arately code the MDS to reflect the active 2 residents (Resident #3 and tely code the MDS to reflect a rents (Resident #5), and failed the MDS to reflect how many medications were given for 1 sident #1) reviewed for S.  was originally admitted to the rith diagnoses that included failure with Hypoxia, Anemia.  #3's MDS dated 5/5/17, coded pective Payment System), did marked as an active ulative diagnoses list had a ritia with behavioral sed on 3/23/17.  Is note dated 3/20/17 had be resident having a diagnosis	F 2'	Filing of this plan of correcting Does not constitute admissing The deficiencies alleged didnessed. The plan of correction Evidence of the facilities destroyed with the requirements and the Provide high quality care.  F278  Residents # 3, 4, 5 and 1 didnessed encoding Inaccuracy. All of the resident the Statement of deficiencies has (Minimum Data Set) Corrected by the MDS coord Residents with potential.  The following was accomplised. The MDS (Minimum Data residents # 3, 4, 5 and 1 was the MDS coordinator and residents # 3, 4, 5	ion on that I in fact i is filed in sire to comply to continue to  d not ect related to ents noted in ad the MDS dinator.  shed: Set) for s corrected by		
	During an interview the Director of Nurs Regional Care Man am to 12:30 pm, the	with the MDS Coordinator, ing, the Administrator, and the ager on 5/17/17 from 11:45 MDS Coordinator indicated in not accurate and that		5-18-17.  2.100% of April and May ME assessments will be audited by 6-9-17 by the MDS team #1 and MDS nurse #2). If a	for accuracy (MDS Nurse		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBED:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345429	B. WING		0.5	147/0047	
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	040423		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C		5/17/2017	
NAIVIE OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			, , ,	CODE		
PEAK RE	SOURCES - PINELAKE			801 PINEHURST AVENUE			
				CARTHAGE, NC 28327			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 278	Continued From pag	e 2	F 2	78			
		ve been marked under the		assessment is found to have	ve an error in		
	Active Diagnosis sec			coding, that resident's asse			
	, rouve Blagnesie ee	and in Be.		January 2017, February 20			
	B. Resident #4 was	admitted to the facility on		2017 will be audited by the			
	3/8/17 with diagnose	<u> </u>		ensure accuracy. If any re			
	Fibrillation, and a Uri			assessments' are inaccura			
	Review of resident #	4's MDS dated 3/15/17,		modification will be comple	eted by the MDS		
	coded as an admissi	on assessment had		team and resubmitted whe	n error has		
		sident having an indwelling		been found.			
		e no genitourinary diagnoses					
		diagnosis section of the		Measures put in place:			
	assessment.	441- MDC 4-1-4 0/00/47		Dette MDO as andicastana (A	4D0 #4		
	coded as a 14 day P	#4's MDS dated 3/22/17,		•Both MDS coordinators (N			
		sident having an indwelling		and MDS nurse #2) were e regarding the assessment			
	1	e no genitourinary diagnoses		coding the MDS accurately			
		diagnosis section of the		of nurses or the Regional (			
	assessment.	anagaran aran aran		on 5-22-17.	our our manuager		
	Review of a physicia	n order dated 3/12/17 read in		•The MDS team will be usi	ng a		
		ry shift. Additionally, the		pre-assessment tool which	-		
	diagnosis listed on th	ne order was documented as		following information: Diag	nosis, orders,		
		Stricture of Ureter without		Doctor visits, events for ex	ample, falls,		
	Hydronehrosis.			skin tears and bruises, pro			
		ulative diagnoses list had		scanned documents, electr			
		e resident having a diagnosis		and treatment record, activ	•		
	_	and Stricture of Ureter without		living documentation, range			
	Hydronehrosis diagn			continence record, all items			
	_	with the MDS Coordinator, ng, the Administrator, and the		section O, wounds and Pai pre-assessment sheet will			
		iger on 5/17/17 from 11:45		information keyed on the M	•		
		MDS Coordinator indicated		assessment			
	the assessment was not accurate and that			to ensure accuracy. This to	ol will be used		
		Stricture of Ureter without		on a 100% of MDS assess			
	_	d have been documented					
		gnosis section of the MDS.		Monitoring:			
				•Starting on 5-22-17 each l			
				coordinator will audit 25%			
	2. Resident #5 was	admitted to the facility on		MDS coordinators assessn	nents weekly		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345429	B. WING _			05/	17/2017
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	80	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 01 PINEHURST AVENUE ARTHAGE, NC 28327		-
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 278	Mellitus.  Review of Resident # coded as a quarterly documentation that the experienced any falls.  Review of the facility revealed the resident.  Review of the resident.  Review of the resident.  Review of the resident "Event D note had documentate guided to the floor by.  During an interview with the Director of Nursin Regional Care Manage to 12:30pm, the DON indicated that the res The MDS Coordinato.	es that included a Disease and Diabetes es that included a Disease and Diabetes es that included 5/3/17, assessment, had not es since the prior assessment.  Incident log for March 2017 a had a fall on 3/12/17.  Int's medical record revealed estails", dated 3/12/17. The tion that the resident was	F2	278	for 3 months, then monthly for 9 month using the Resident assessment accura audit tool. The resident assessment accuracy audit tool will ensure that Diagnosis are coded correctly, falls are coded correctly, medications are coded correctly and that the total MDS assessment has no errors.  The Regional Care Manager will audit 10% of resident assessments monthly 4 months for accuracy, utilizing the resident assessment accuracy audit to The results of any audits will determine the need for further monitoring.  QA: All audit information will be brought to monthly QA meeting to be analyzed an reviewed by the DON and the QAPI Committee members.	e d for ol. e	
	1/6/17 with diagnoses	admitted to the facility on s that included der and Type 2 Diabetes					
	coded as a discharge assessment, had doo	cumentation of resident ic medication for 7 of 7 days					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		' '	E SURVEY PLETED
		345429	B. WING		05	/17/2017
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  PEAK RESOURCES - PINELAKE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  801 PINEHURST AVENUE  CARTHAGE, NC 28327	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 520 SS=D	at bedtime.  Review of the April 20 Administration Record the resident received days of the look back 13, and 14, 2017).  During an interview w the Director of Nursin Regional Care Manag to 12:30pm, the MDS assessment was inach have been coded as r medication for 6 of 7 operiod.  483.75(g)(1)(i)-(iii)(2)(COMMITTEE-MEMBI QUARTERLY/PLANS (g) Quality assessmen (1) A facility must mai and assurance comm minimum of: (ii) The director of nursi (iii) At least three othe staff, at least one of w administrator, owner, individual in a leaders	n Order dated 3/3/17 30mg to be given by mouth  217 MAR (Medication d) had documentation that the Olanzapine 6 of the 7 period (April 9, 10, 11, 12,  with the MDS Coordinator, g, the Administrator, and the ger on 5/17/17 from 11:45am Coordinator indicated the curate and that it should receiving antipsychotic days of the look back  (i)(ii)(h)(i) QAA ERS/MEET  Int and assurance.  Intain a quality assessment ittee consisting at a  Ising services; Iter or his/her designee; Iter members of the facility's Interior or other  Interior or other		520		5/30/17

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		I ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345429	B. WING		05/17/2017
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SOURCES - PINELAKE	1	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  801 PINEHURST AVENUE  CARTHAGE, NC 28327	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION
F 520	coordinate and evaluidentifying issues wire assessment and assessm	rterly and as needed to uate activities such as th respect to which quality surance activities are  dement appropriate plans of ntified quality deficiencies;  formation. A State or the equire disclosure of the mittee except in so far as elated to the compliance of the requirements of this	F 52	Filing of this plan of correction Does not constitute admission that The deficiencies alleged did in fact Exist. The plan of correction is filed Evidence of the facilities desire to of With the requirements and to contin Provide high quality care.  F520  Corrective actions as described in Plan of Correction were taken for Resident's # 3, 4, 5, and 1 relative inaccurate coding on the MDS (Mir	tin comply nue to

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING COMPLE		ATE SURVEY MPLETED			
		345429	B. WING			05/17/2017
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	l		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	•	,
DEVK DE	SOURCES - PINELAKE			801 PINEHURST AVENUE		
				CARTHAGE, NC 28327		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 520	Continued From page		F 52	0		
	The Findings Include	d:		Residents with Potential:		
	This tag is cross refer	rred to:		residents with rotential.		
	F 278: Accuracy of A			•Facility QAPI committee mer	mbers were	
				in-serviced by the Administra		
		ew and staff interviews, the		Director of Nursing about the		
	facility failed to accura			Assurance Performance Impr		
	(Minimum Data Set) t			Committee, program and pro		
		residents (Resident #3 and ely code the MDS to reflect a		5-30-17. The in-service object	tive is.	
		nts (Resident #5), and failed		•Identify and review issues from	om past	
		e MDS to reflect how many		surveys and evaluate the cur		
	days' antipsychotic medications were given for 1			its effectiveness and change	the plan, as	
	of 12 residents (Residence of 12 residents) accuracy of the MDS			necessary.		
	,			•The Facility committee mem	bers will	
		ecertification survey of		understand the purpose of the		
		was cited a deficiency at		program i.e.: to provide a me		
		curately code the Minimum ssment in the areas of		resident(s) care and safety is resolved.	sues to be	
		54), cognition (Resident #39)		resolved.		
		dications (Resident #89,		•Committee members will und	derstand how	
	#99) for four of twenty			the QAPI Committee monitors	s issues and	
				follows up with unresolved iss	sues that	
	An interview with the			have been identified.		
		uality Assessment and vas conducted on 5/17/2017		Systemic changes:		
	at 12:45pm. During			Systemic changes.		
		he MDS assessments		•The QAPI policy was review	ed by the	
		cy was ongoing and that		Administrator on 5-22-17, the		
	_	e frequency for monitoring		the facility shall develop, impl		
	the MDS assessment	s for accuracy in April 2017.		maintain an ongoing program		
				monitor and evaluate the qua resident care, pursue method		
				quality care and to resolve ide		
				problems. No changes to the		
				necessary.	,,	
				•A tool was developed, titled	Self	

PRINTED: 06/19/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		1 ' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345429	B. WING _		05/	17/2017	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  PEAK RESOURCES - PINELAKE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  801 PINEHURST AVENUE  CARTHAGE, NC 28327			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 520	Continued From page	7	F	Evaluation. The tool included the following:  o Does the QAPI committee have current plan in place?  o Does the committee identify who responsible to oversee the plan/project of the plan working?  o If the plan is not working have changes been put in place to improve of last the outcome measurable?  o Has the project been successful of Can the plan be considered resorted.  This tool was developed for a QAPI sub-committee to establish the successfulness of the QAPI projects make recommendations as necessal.  Monitoring:  The Self-Evaluation tool will be completed by the sub-committee at scheduled meetings once a month put he next scheduled QAPI monthly meeting.  The sub-committee is made up of 4 members of the QAPI general Communities of the QAPI general Communities of the Self-Evaluation tool will be utilized for 6 months; ongoing use of the tool be determined by the prior 6 months self-Evaluating the QAPI process.  QAPI	is ct? ?? ?lived? and y. ior to ittee. e ing ed will		

DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATI A. BUILDING		SURVEY
	345429	B. WING		05/	17/2017
ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOURCES - PINELAKE			801 PINEHURST AVENUE		
(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
			The results of the self-evaluation too be reviewed at the monthly QAPI me	l will eeting	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SOURCES - PINELAKE  SUMMARY STA  (EACH DEFICIENC' REGULATORY OR L	TOORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  345429  ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	A. BUILDING  345429  B. WING  ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SOURCES - PINELAKE  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  ID PREFIX TAG	A. BUILDING  345429  B. WING  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  801 PINEHURST AVENUE CARTHAGE, NC 28327  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 8  F 520  The results of the self-evaluation too be reviewed at the monthly QAPI me and changes or recommendations w	A. BUILDING  345429  B. WING  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  801 PINEHURST AVENUE CARTHAGE, NC 28327  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 8  F 520  The results of the self-evaluation tool will be reviewed at the monthly QAPI meeting and changes or recommendations will be